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Notice of Special Meeting of Council 
		
The Town of Tecumseh’s ‘Water and Wastewater Master Plan Update, dated 2008’ identified a 
preferred strategy for providing wastewater servicing and treatment capacity to the Oldcastle 
Hamlet.  The strategy included two outlets to the City of Windsor’s wastewater system, one at North 
Talbot Road and King’s Highway 401, the other at the Eighth Concession Road and King’s Highway 
401.  
  
A report will be presented to Council that will provide a recommendation on the mechanism for the 
Town to recover the capital costs of providing a sanitary sewer system for benefitting property 
owners within the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Service Outlet area. 
  
The report will be presented to Council at a Special Meeting scheduled to be held at the Tecumseh 
Town Hall, Council Chambers on Tuesday, September 26, 2017 at 6:00 pm.  The Agenda for the 
meeting will be published on the Town’s website at http://www.tecumseh.ca/home/agendas by end 
of day Thursday, September 21, 2017. 
  
A Public Information Centre (PIC) will subsequently be held with benefitting property owners on the 
report and recommended capital cost recovery.  Administration will be in attendance to address any 
questions.  The date, time and location of the PIC will be announced at a later date and notice 
delivered to the affected property owners. 
  
Questions regarding the report regarding the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Service Outlet area 
can be directed to Phil Bartnik, Manager Engineering Services at Ext. 148.  Question relating to 
meetings of Council, or meeting procedures, can be directed to Laura Moy, Director Corporate 
Services & Clerk at Ext. 116.  
 
Information on this and all Town of Tecumseh news and events is available at www.tecumseh.ca, 
www.tecumsehapp.ca, Twitter (@TownofTecumseh), and Facebook (Town of Tecumseh).  
 

-30- 
 

Media Contact: Public Works Contact: 

Laura Moy Phil Bartnik, P.Eng., PMP 
Director Corporate Services & Clerk Manager Engineering Services 
Phone: 519-735-2184 Ext 116  Phone: 519-735-2184 Ext 148 
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THE CORPORATION OF THE 
TOWN OF TECUMSEH 

 
Public Works & Environmental Services 

Report No. 45/17 
 

TO: Mayor and Members of Council 

FROM: Phil Bartnik, P. Eng. – Manager Engineering Services 

DATE OF REPORT: August 31, 2017 

DATE TO COUNCIL: September 26, 2017 

SUBJECT: 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet  
Main and Lateral Charges Cost Recovery By-Law  

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended: 
 

1. Public Works and Environmental Services Report No. 45/17 titled “8th Concession Road 
Sanitary Sewer Outlet, Main and Lateral Charges Cost Recovery By-Law” be received; and that  
 

2. Administration be authorized to proceed with a Public Information Centre to communicate the 
estimated charges to the property owners within the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer 
Outlet; and further that 
 

3. Administration report back to Council with a summary of the comments received at the Public 
Information Centre for consideration in preparing the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer 
Outlet, Main and Lateral Charges Cost Recovery By-Law.  

 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Oldcastle Hamlet 

The Town’s Water and Wastewater Master Plan Update (2008), and the report titled ‘Oldcastle Hamlet 
Wastewater Servicing Study’ (2009), had identified a preferred strategy for providing wastewater 
servicing and treatment capacity to meet the Town’s present needs and future growth.  The Oldcastle 
Hamlet Settlement Area is serviced by two trunk sewers, the North Talbot Road Trunk Sanitary Sewer 
(conveying wastewater flows to the Lou Romano Water Reclamation Plant) and the 8th Concession 
Road Trunk Sanitary Sewer (conveying wastewater flows to the Little River Pollution Control Plant). 
 
North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

At the December 13, 2011 Regular Meeting of Council, Council approved the recommendations 
(Motion RCM-427/11) of PWES Report No. 39/11 titled “North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet, Part 
XII By-Law”, where it was recommended the cost of the sanitary sewer system for the area within the 
North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet be assessed against the benefitting lands within that area 
based on Main and Lateral Charges in accordance with Part XII of the Municipal Act 2001; and that the 
“North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Main and Lateral Charges By-Law” be considered.  Council 
gave the third and final reading (Motion RCM-445/11) of By-Law 2011-103 at that same meeting. 
 

3



Report No. 45/17 
8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet   Page 2 of 5 
Main and Lateral Charges Cost Recovery By-Law  

September 26, 2017 

 

At the November 25, 2014 Regular Meeting of Council, Council approved the recommendations 
(Motion RCM-447/14) of PWES Report No.81/14 titled “By-Law 2014-85, being a by-law to amend By-
Law 2011-103 to amend Sewer Lateral Charges section of Schedule ‘B’ to reflect the current 
construction costs for lateral sewers in the North Talbot Road Outlet Sewer Area”.  Council gave the 
third and final reading (Motion RCM-455/14) of By-Law 2014-85 at that same meeting.   
 
At the November 8, 2016 Regular Meeting of Council, Council approved the recommendations (Motion 
RCM-385/16) of PWES Report No.47/16 titled “North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet, Amendment 
to the Main and Lateral Charges By-Law (2011-103)”, where it was recommended to expand the 
service area to include an additional 12 properties.  Council gave the third and final reading (Motion 
RCM-388/16) of By-Law 2016-78 at that same meeting.   
 
8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

The Town undertook a functional servicing study of the 8th Concession Road trunk sanitary sewer in 
2016, which resulted in the completion of the “Oldcastle Hamlet Sanitary Servicing – 8th Concession 
Trunk Sanitary Sewer Outlet – Preliminary Design Report” (2017).  This report outlines the proposed 
sanitary sewer system for the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet and includes the following: 

 Design criteria and parameters used in the development of the preliminary design; 
 General layout, invert elevations, and size of the sanitary sewer system, including the need for 

sanitary pump stations; 
 Confirmation of property requirements; and 
 Preparation of construction cost estimates for trunk and local sanitary sewer system 

components. 
 
 
COMMENTS  
 
Administration has prepared the attached 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Presentation 
(Presentation) and Schedule of Assessments that will be presented and discussed in detail with Council 
at the time PWES Report No. 45/17 is tabled. The presentation will address the following: 

 Background  
o The need for sanitary sewers within the Oldcastle Hamlet 
o Previously completed Master Plans and Engineering Studies 
o Identified sanitary service areas within the Oldcastle Hamlet 

 Project Cost Recovery Method 
o Part XII of the Municipal Act 

 North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
o Main and Lateral Charges By-Laws under Part XII of the Municipal Act 
o Alternatives that were considered when calculating Main Charges, and the preferred 

method 
o Summary of project costs, assessed area, and Main and Lateral Charges 

 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
o Main and Lateral Charges By-Law will be similar to North Talbot Road 
o Summary of project costs, assessed area, and Main and Lateral Charges 
o Comparisons to the North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Charges 
o Details of the Main Charge (Trunk & Local components) 
o Special considerations given to residential properties  
o Schedule of Assessments 

 Next Steps 
o Public Information Centre 
o Report back to Council 
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CONSULTATIONS 
 
Dillon Consulting Limited 
Wolf Hooker Professional Corporation 
Watson & Associates Economists Ltd.  
Director Financial Services & Treasurer  
Director Planning and Building Services 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
Financial implications are generally covered throughout the Presentation however we have excerpted 
the following highlights. 
 

 $ Millions  
Total Project Cost 73.4  
Less: Grants 21.1 Infrastructure Stimulus Fund (ISF) 
Less: City of Windsor 11.5 Project cost share per agreement 
Net Town Share 40.8  
DC Recoverable 19.3 As DC’s are levied 
Benefit to Existing 0.3 From rates 
Part XII Main Charge – Trunk 7.6 As mains are constructed 
Part XII Main Charge – Local 11.4 As mains are constructed 
Part XII Lateral Charge  2.2 As mains are constructed 
Total Recoverable 40.8  

 
Projects of this type require a significant up front outlay of funds with recoveries, whether from DCs, 
Rates or Area Charges, occurring over an extended period of time. 
 
Tecumseh and Windsor opted to take advantage of ISF grants available in the 2009 to 2012 period to 
build part of the infrastructure required for the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Area. To 
date $44.5M of the $73.4M Total Project Cost has been constructed. Tecumseh funded our net share, 
approximately $11.9M, through debt, sanitary sewer reserve funds and rate charges.  
 
It is expected that completion of the 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Area will be in excess 
of 20 years which means debt will be required to fund the portion of costs not covered by DC’s, rates  
and Area Charges. Administration will continue to monitor the impact on rate payers and debt limits to 
effect an orderly implementation while being mindful of the municipality’s financial capacity to carry 
these costs. 
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LINK TO STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 
 
No. 2017-18 Strategic Priorities Applicable
   

1. 
Make the Town of Tecumseh an even better place to live, work and invest through 
a shared vision for our residents and newcomers. 

 

2. 
Ensure that the Town of Tecumseh’s current and future growth is built upon the 
principles of sustainability and strategic decision-making. 

 

3. 
Integrate the principles of health and wellness into all of the Town of Tecumseh’s 
plans and priorities. 

 

4. 
Steward the Town‘s “continuous improvement” approach to municipal service 
delivery to residents and businesses. 

 

5. 
Demonstrate the Town’s leadership role in the community by promoting good 
governance and community engagement, by bringing together organizations 
serving the Town and the region to pursue common goals. 

 

 
 
COMMUNICATIONS 
 
Not applicable  ☒ 
 
Website   ☐          Social Media   ☐          News Release   ☐          Local Newspaper   ☐ 
 
  

6



Report No. 45/17 
8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet   Page 5 of 5 
Main and Lateral Charges Cost Recovery By-Law  

September 26, 2017 

 

This report has been reviewed by senior Administration as indicated below and recommended for 
submission by the CAO. 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Phil Bartnik, P. Eng. 
Manager Engineering Services 
 

 

 
Reviewed by: 

 
 
 
________________________________ 
Dan Piescic, P.Eng.  
Director Public Works & Environmental 
Services 
 

 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Luc Gagnon, CPA, CA, BMath  
Director Financial Services & Treasurer 
 

 
Reviewed by: 

 
 
 
________________________________ 
Brian Hillman, MA, MCIP, RPP  
Director Planning and Building Services  
 

 

 
Recommended by: 
 
 
 
________________________________ 
Tony Haddad, MSA, CMO, CPFA 
Chief Administrative Officer 

 

 
 
Attachment(s): 1. 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet Presentation  
 2. Schedule of Assessment 
  
 
PB 
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Oldcastle Hamlet Sanitary 
Sewer Servicing

8th Concession Road 
Sanitary Sewer Outlet

Cost Recovery By-Law
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Background
Project Cost Recovery Method
North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
 8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
Next Steps

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 2

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Background
 Properties within the Oldcastle Hamlet were serviced by 

private on-site systems, some of which are inadequate, 
malfunctioning and have caused land and surface water 
pollution.

 Some existing septic systems cannot be upgraded or 
replaced to comply due to site constraints.

 The Municipality and MOE identified the need for proper 
treatment of wastewater within the Oldcastle Hamlet.

38th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Background 
 The W&WW Master Plan Update (2008) identified a 

preferred wastewater servicing strategy.

 This was followed up with a Wastewater Servicing Study  
(2009) of Oldcastle Hamlet. 

 Two sanitary service areas created within the Oldcastle 
Hamlet Area:
1) North Talbot Road Outlet
2) 8th Concession Road Outlet 

 A Preliminary Design Report (2017) was completed for 
the Oldcastle Hamlet Sanitary Servicing, 8th Concession 
Road Outlet 

48th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Background

58th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

 Wastewater Servicing Strategy (2009)
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Background 

68th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Project Cost Recovery Method 
 A project cost recovery method is required when funding 

a new major capital infrastructure where there is a new 
derived benefit to property owners.

 Full cost recovery from benefitting land owners.

 Mechanisms typically used include:
 Local Improvement (Municipal Act, O.Reg. 586/06) – For 

Projects initiated by property owners.
 Development Charges Act – For new infrastructure required as a 

result of a new development
 Part XII By-Law (Municipal Act , s.391) – For new infrastructure 

servicing existing development

78th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Project Cost Recovery Method 
 Part XII By-Law (Municipal Act, S.391)

 S.391(1) provides the Municipality may impose fees or charges
a) for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it; 
b) for costs payable by it for services or activities provided or done by 

or on behalf of any other municipality or local board; and
c) for the use of its property including property under its control.

 Charges not paid may be added to the tax roll.

 Charges imposed are not appealable to the OMB on the grounds 
that the charges are “unfair or unjust”.

88th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 2011 Main & Lateral Charges (By-Law 2011-103)

 Part XII By-Law - Identified service area for which the Main and 
Lateral Charges would be assessed against.

 2014 Amendment (By-Law 2014-85)
 The Lateral Charges were revised to reflect updated construction 

costs for lateral service connections.

 2016 Amendment (By-Law 2016-78)
 The service area was expanded to include 1 additional property 

on Outer Drive and 11 additional properties on County Road 
11(Olympia Drive to Wolfe Drain).

98th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
 Alternatives to calculate Main Charges were considered:

 Properties Serviced (Each) Basis
 Frontage Serviced (Each) Basis 
 Annual Water Consumption (Existing Customers) Basis
 Gross Area (Properties) Serviced Basis

 The “Gross Area” Basis was the preferred method
 Most equitable
 Most controlled
 Tender fluctuations are smoothed
 All properties would benefit from grant funding

108th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

118th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
By‐Law 2011‐103

Project Costs Part XII Area Charge Calculation
Main Costs 7,815,113$     Main Costs
Lateral Costs 1,175,200$     Total Acres 379.62
Total 8,990,313$     Total Hectares 153.58

Cost/Acre 12,245$   
Cost/Hectare 30,267$   

Net Main Costs
Gross Main Costs 7,815,113$    
Less Provincial/Federal Grants 3,166,667$    
Less DC Recoverable ‐$               
Net Main Costs 4,648,446$    

Lateral Costs (each)
150mm (6 inch), without inspection manhole 1,800$       
150mm (6 inch), with inspection manhole 5,500$       
200mm (8 inch), with inspection manhole 6,500$       
250mm (10 inch), with inspection manhole 8,000$       
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North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Annual adjustments to the Main & Lateral Charges in 

accordance with Statistics Canada Quarterly 
Construction Price Index.  

128th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
By‐Laws 2011‐103 & 2014‐85

Part XII Area Charge  2011 ($) 2017 ($)
Main Costs
Cost/Acre 12,245$           13,348$    
Cost/Hectare 30,267$           32,983$    

Lateral Costs (each)
150mm (6 inch), without inspection manhole 1,800$             2,637$      
150mm (6 inch), with inspection manhole 5,500$             7,382$      
200mm (8 inch), with inspection manhole 6,500$             8,227$      
250mm (10 inch), with inspection manhole 8,000$             9,492$      
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

138th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 The 8th Concession Road By-Law will be structured 

similar to the North Talbot Road By-Law.

 Part XII Main Charges based on ‘Gross Area’.

 Main Charges components consist of Trunk and Local to 
properly and fairly assess costs. 

 Trunk Considerations (sewers > 375mm dia. & P.S.)
 ‘Frozen’ Areas, Existing Sanitary Service, DC Recoverable.

 Local Considerations (sewers < 375mm dia.)
 ‘Frozen’ Areas, Existing Sanitary Service, Ability to sub-divide 

and install their own local sanitary sewers.

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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168th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
Summary of Project Costs

Project Costs Part XII Area Charge Calculation
Main Costs Main (Trunk)

Trunk 59,783,834$        Total Affected Acres 580.62
Local 11,385,249$        Total Affected Hectares 234.97

Lateral Costs 2,199,701$          Cost/Acre 13,063$  
Total 73,368,784$        Cost/Hectare 32,280$  

Main (Local)
Net Main Costs Total Affected Acres 719.84
Gross Main Costs 71,169,083$        Total Affected Hectares 291.31
Less Provincial/Federal Grants 21,099,524$        Cost/Acre 15,816$  
Less City of Windsor 11,506,381$        Cost/Hectare 39,083$  
Less DC Recoverable 19,314,426$       
Less Benefit to Existing (other) 278,772$            
Net Main Costs 18,969,979$        Trunk 7,584,730$    

Local 11,385,249$  

Lateral Costs (each)
150mm (6 inch), without inspection manhole 2,637$           
150mm (6 inch), with inspection manhole 7,382$           
200mm (8 inch), with inspection manhole 8,227$           
250mm (10 inch), with inspection manhole 9,492$           

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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178th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

Summary of Total Project Costs ‐ TRUNK SEWERS Constructed

Project Description Total
% $ % $ % $ $

City of Windsor, Class EA for SSEL Sanitary 0.0% ‐$                      58.700% 14,693.95$          41.300% 10,338.33$          25,032.28$         
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 1A & 3 0.0% ‐$                      48.836% 3,459,790.26$     51.164% 3,624,717.60$     7,084,507.86$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 1B 0.0% ‐$                      48.836% 1,682,975.21$     51.164% 1,763,202.22$     3,446,177.43$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 2A & 2B 66.667% 3,605,607.26$     16.279% 880,417.18$        17.055% 922,386.45$        5,408,410.89$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4A 66.667% 2,352,549.68$     26.184% 923,975.65$        7.150% 252,299.19$        3,528,824.52$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4B & 4C 66.667% 4,933,890.54$     26.184% 1,937,810.18$     7.150% 529,135.09$        7,400,835.81$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4D 66.667% 3,327,401.84$     25.458% 1,270,634.94$     7.875% 393,065.98$        4,991,102.76$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 5A & 5B 66.667% 2,581,983.49$     20.897% 809,335.63$        12.436% 481,656.11$        3,872,975.23$    
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 6 66.667% 2,850,833.42$     12.318% 526,748.49$        21.015% 898,668.22$        4,276,250.13$    
Windsor SSEL Phase 6B / Tecumseh WW‐11A 66.667% 1,447,257.52$     0.0% ‐$                      33.333% 723,628.76$        2,170,886.28$    
8th Concession Servicing Strategy  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 60,000.00$          60,000.00$         
Tecumseh, WW‐11B, 8th Concession to NTR 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 2,256,321.50$     2,256,321.50$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11C, Oldcastle Rd 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 3,519,268.00$     3,519,268.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11D, Greenway & McCord  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,377,500.00$     1,377,500.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11E, Blackacre PS1  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,302,012.00$     1,302,012.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11F, Blackacre & Outer  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,689,848.00$     1,689,848.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11G, Outer PS2 & Forcemain 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,609,313.00$     1,609,313.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11H, Oldcastle Road (South)  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,209,200.00$     1,209,200.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11I, NTR East of Oldcastle  0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 585,480.00$        585,480.00$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11J, CR46 East of 8th Con 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,310,300.00$     1,310,300.00$    
Tecumseh, WW‐11K, N of CR46, E of 8th Con 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 536,250.00$        536,250.00$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11L, PS3 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 708,475.00$        708,475.00$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11M, CR46 East of 8th Con 0.0% ‐$                      0.0% ‐$                      100.0% 1,414,863.00$     1,414,863.00$    

SUMMARY TOTALS: 35.29% 21,099,523.75$  19.25% 11,506,381.49$  45.46% 27,177,928.45$  59,783,833.69$ 

Federal / Provincial Windsor Tecumseh

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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188th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

Further Breakdown of Town of Tecumseh Costs ‐ TRUNK SEWERS Constructed

Project Description Tecumseh
$ % $ % $ % $

City of Windsor, Class EA for SSEL Sanitary 10,338.33$             30.00% 3,101.50$               10.07% 1,041.07$               59.93% 6,195.76$              
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 1A & 3 3,624,717.60$        0.0% ‐$                         0.0% ‐$                         100.0% 3,624,717.60$       
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 1B 1,763,202.22$        0.0% ‐$                         0.0% ‐$                         100.0% 1,763,202.22$       
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 2A & 2B 922,386.45$           9.96% 91,869.69$             30.11% 277,730.56$           59.93% 552,786.20$          
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4A 252,299.19$           30.00% 75,689.76$             0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 176,609.43$          
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4B & 4C 529,135.09$           30.00% 158,740.53$           0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 370,394.56$          
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 4D 393,065.98$           30.00% 117,919.79$           0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 275,146.19$          
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 5A & 5B 481,656.11$           30.00% 144,496.83$           0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 337,159.28$          
City of Windsor, SSEL Phase 6 898,668.22$           30.00% 269,600.47$           0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 629,067.75$          
Windsor SSEL Phase 6B / Tecumseh WW‐11A 723,628.76$           30.00% 217,088.63$           0.0% ‐$                         70.00% 506,540.13$          
8th Concession Servicing Strategy  60,000.00$             50.00% 30,000.00$             0.0% ‐$                         50.00% 30,000.00$            
Tecumseh, WW‐11B, 8th Concession to NTR 2,256,321.50$        32.98% 744,134.83$           0.0% ‐$                         67.02% 1,512,186.67$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11C, Oldcastle Rd 3,519,268.00$        50.45% 1,775,470.71$        0.0% ‐$                         49.55% 1,743,797.29$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11D, Greenway & McCord  1,377,500.00$        66.70% 918,792.50$           0.0% ‐$                         33.30% 458,707.50$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11E, Blackacre PS1  1,302,012.00$        63.61% 828,209.83$           0.0% ‐$                         36.39% 473,802.17$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11F, Blackacre & Outer  1,689,848.00$        55.92% 944,963.00$           0.0% ‐$                         44.08% 744,885.00$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11G, Outer PS2 & Forcemain 1,609,313.00$        36.51% 587,560.18$           0.0% ‐$                         63.49% 1,021,752.82$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11H, Oldcastle Road (South)  1,209,200.00$        31.15% 376,665.80$           0.0% ‐$                         68.85% 832,534.20$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11I, NTR East of Oldcastle  585,480.00$           29.15% 170,667.42$           0.0% ‐$                         70.85% 414,812.58$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11J, CR46 East of 8th Con 1,310,300.00$        1.81% 23,716.43$             0.0% ‐$                         98.19% 1,286,583.57$       
Tecumseh, WW‐11K, N of CR46, E of 8th Con 536,250.00$           0.75% 4,021.88$               0.0% ‐$                         99.25% 532,228.13$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11L, PS3 708,475.00$           0.86% 6,092.89$               0.0% ‐$                         99.14% 702,382.12$          
Tecumseh, WW‐11M, CR46 East of 8th Con 1,414,863.00$        6.78% 95,927.71$             0.0% ‐$                         93.22% 1,318,935.29$       

SUMMARY TOTALS: 27,177,928.45$     27.91% 7,584,730.36$       1.03% 278,771.63$           71.07% 19,314,426.46$    

Benefit to Existing (Study Area) Benefit to Existing (Other Area) Development Charge

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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198th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

Summary of Total Project Costs ‐ LOCAL SEWERS

Project Description Tecumseh
$

8th Concession Servicing Strategy  60,000.00$          
Oldcastle Sanitary Class EA, Schedule B (2015) 82,615.82$          
Tecumseh L‐1, CR46 & Webster Drive 942,674.00$       
Tecumseh L‐2, Delduca, Ure, O'Neil, Hennin, etc. 2,897,255.00$    
Tecumseh L‐3, Castlewood Court 336,408.00$       
Tecumseh L‐4, Walker (N of Hwy3) & Hwy 3 852,108.00$       
Tecumseh L‐5, Blackacre Dr & Fasan Dr 1,697,761.00$    
Tecumseh L‐6, Blackacre, Roscon, Outer  480,363.00$       
Tecumseh L‐7, Walker (S of Hwy3) 558,446.00$       
Tecumseh L‐8, Oldcastle Road (south) 273,505.00$       
Tecumseh L‐9, Hwy3 (Walker to Oldcastle Rd) 547,665.00$       
Tecumseh L‐10, North Talbot Road (East) 893,079.00$       
Tecumseh L‐11, Howard Ave  1,763,369.00$    

TOTAL SUMMARY: 11,385,248.82$ 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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208th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

Cost Comparisons with North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet

North Talbot 
Road (2011 $)

8th Concession 
Road (2017 $)

Project Costs
Main Costs 7,815,113$          ‐$                   

Trunk ‐$                     59,783,834$       
Local ‐$                     11,385,249$       

Lateral Costs 1,175,200$          2,199,701$         
Total 8,990,313$          73,368,784$       

Net Main Costs
Gross Main Costs 7,815,113$          71,169,083$       
Less Provincial/Federal Grants 3,166,667$          21,099,524$       
Less City of Windsor ‐$                     11,506,381$       
Less DC Recoverable ‐$                     19,314,426$       
Less Benefit to Existing (other) ‐$                     278,772$            
Net Main Costs 4,648,446$          18,969,979$        Trunk 7,584,730$    

Local 11,385,249$  

Assessed Area (Ha) 153.58 234.97 Trunk
291.31 Local

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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218th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

Comparisons with North Talbot Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
North Talbot Road 8th Concession Road

Length (m) Length (m) 
Sanitary Sewer 
200mm dia.  1,077 4,660
250mm dia.  4,249 1,540
300mm dia.  567 2,405
375mm dia.  215 1,645
450mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 2,000
600mm dia.  2,250 2,540
750mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 635
900mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 1,336
975mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 2,182
1200mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 1,222
1350mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 1,394
1500mm dia. ‐‐‐ 429
1650mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 4,489
2100mm dia.  ‐‐‐ 5,004
Total length of Sanitary Sewer 8,358 31,481

Forcemains Length (m) Length (m) 
Total length of Forcemains ‐‐‐ 1,245

Pump Stations Each Each
Depths between 8‐10.7m ‐‐‐ 3
Total Pump Stations ‐‐‐ 3

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Differences between North Talbot Road & 8th

Concession Road Systems:
 Length, Size and Depth of Sewers

 Service Area Layout

 Topography (i.e. pump stations and forcemains required)

 Property and Easement Requirements

 2011 vs 2017 Construction Costs

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

29



23

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Charge – Trunk Sanitary Sewers Component

 Assessed to Existing Developed Properties within the Study 
Area.

 Includes Pumping Stations and Forcemains

 Sewers equal to and larger than 375mm dia. (375 – 2100mm)

 Total Sewer Length of 22,876m (~ 23Km)

 Net Costs of $7,584,730

 Affected Area: 234.97 Hectares (580.62 Acres)

 $32,280/Hectare ($13,063/Acre)

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Charge – Trunk Sanitary Sewers Component

 Special considerations given to properties that were not fully 
developed.

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Charge – Trunk Sanitary Sewers Component

 Special considerations given to properties that cannot fully 
develop.

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Charge – Local Sanitary Sewers Component

 Assessed to Existing Developed Properties and Properties 
unable to sub-divide and install their own Local Sanitary Sewers 
within the Study Area.

 Should the Exempt Properties develop in the future without sub-
dividing and installing their own Local Sanitary Sewers, they 
would then be subject to the Local Component of the Main 
Charge.

 Sewers less than 375mm dia. (200 – 300mm)

 Total Sewer Length of 8,605m (~ 8.6Km)

 Net Costs of $11,385,249

 Affected Area: 291.31 Hectares (719.84 Acres)

 $39,083/Hectare ($15,816/Acre)
8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Main Charge – Local Sanitary Sewers Component

 Special considerations given to properties that have the ability to 
sub-divide and install their own local sanitary sewers.

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Residential Properties – Special Consideration

 Irregularities found in assessing residential properties based on 
‘Gross Area’.

 Main (Trunk & Local) Charges varied between $8,000 -
$100,000/lot.

 Residential properties do not have the same development 
opportunities/benefits as commercial or industrial lots once 
serviced.

 It was decided to assess a ‘per lot’ rate to those properties 
identified as residential in the Land Use Plan.

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
 Residential Properties – Special Consideration

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet
Summary of Costs per Residential Lot

Main (Trunk) Costs ‐ Residential Properties
Total Residential Area (Ha) 44.44
Main (Trunk) Costs ($) 1,433,907$         
No. of Affected Properties 93
No. of Future Severences 0
Main (Trunk) Charge ($/Lot) 15,418$              

Main (Local) Costs ‐ Residential Properties
Total Residential Area (Ha) 55.61
Main (Local) Costs ($) 2,173,600$         
No. of Affected Properties 103
No. of Future Severences 14
Main (Local) Charge ($/Lot) 18,578$              

41



 Schedule of Assessments
 A detailed Summary of Project Costs, Schedule of 

Assessments, and Figures associated to those properties with 
Special Considerations will be available (separate to this 
presentation).

 Timing of Assessments
 Assessments will be mailed out to those affected properties 

once the sanitary service connection has been provided to the 
property line. 

 Assessments may be deferred for those parcels that are 
vacant and may be further subdivided in the future.

358th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 

8th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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Next Steps

 Public Information Centre (PIC)
 Not legislated requirement under Part XII
 Detail property owner costs 
 Consider concerns prior to by-law approval

 Report back to Council on the issues and questions 
raised at the PIC.

 By-Law presented to Council for approval.

368th Concession Road Sanitary Sewer Outlet 
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